Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses and investment tax allowances to the extent that it is

probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses and investment tax allowances can be utilised.

Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised,

based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

(iii) Fair value of investment properties

 The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in profit or

loss. The Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values and there are no material

events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most sensitive to

the estimated yield rate and the void rate. The range of the yield rate and the void rate used in the valuation is

described in Note 6.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated yield and void rate:

 Fair value

  Increase/(decrease)

 2016 2015

 RM’000 RM’000

Yield rate

+ 0.25% (368,386) (534,648)

- 0.25% 397,374 580,971

Void rate

+ 2.5% (319,414) (285,428)

- 2.5% (321,963) 289,133

 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are further explained in Note 6.

pg231

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group

Lands

and

buildings*

RM’000

Project in

progress

RM’000

Furniture

and

fittings

RM’000

Plant and

equipment

RM’000

Office

equipment

RM’000

Motor

vehicles

RM’000

Crockery,

linen and

utensils

RM’000

Total

RM’000

At 31 December 2016

Cost

At 1 January 2016 615,922 14,149 120,322 143,872 71,807 1,239 9,371 976,682

Additions 2,375 26,893 3,874 1,344 833 214 – 35,533

[…]

4.2  Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that

have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next

financial year are discussed below:

Fair valuation of investment properties

The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in

profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to determine the fair value and

there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most sensitive to the

estimated yield rate and the void rate. The range of the term yield rate and the void rate used in the valuation is

described in Note 6.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term yield rate

and void rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

 Fair value

 Increase/(decrease)

 2016   2015

 RM’000   RM’000

Yield rate

– 0.25% 186,000 377,081

+ 0.25% (173,000) (344,632)

Void rate

– 2.5% 175,000 149,211

+ 2.5% (174,000) (145,576)

The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further explained in Note 6.

pg305

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

   Group/Fund

  Building Office

  Improvement Equipment  Total

  RM’000 RM’000   RM’000

At 31 December 2016

Cost

At 1 January 2016   257   48   305

Additions   165   2   167

At 31 December 2016   422   50   472

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 January 2016   84   18   102

Charge for the year (Note 21)   51   10   61

At 31 December 2016   135   28   163

Net Carrying Amount   287   22   309

At 31 December 2015

Cost

At 1 January 2015   257   47   304

Additions   –   1   1

At 31 December 2015   257   48   305

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 January 2015   37   4   41

Charge for the year (Note 21)   47   14   61

At 31 December 2015   84   18   102

Net Carrying Amount   173   30   203

pg306

K
L

C
C

P
 S

T
A

P
L

E
D

 G
R

O
U

P

 A
N

N
U

A
L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2
0
16

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

 Group/Fund

 2016 2015

 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January  9,013,234 8,871,757

(Reversal of accruals)/Addition during the year (382)  5,182

Fair value adjustments  79,492 136,295

At 31 December 9,092,344 9,013,234

The investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by an

independent professional valuer. There are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial

year end. The valuation method used in determining the valuations is the investment method.

The following are recognised in profit or loss in respect of the investment properties:

 Group/Fund

 2016 2015

 RM’000 RM’000

Rental income 591,015 594,791

Direct operating expenses (25,976) (23,341)

 565,039 571,450

Policy on transfer between levels